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Division of Medicaid

Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 11404/p3
Provider Policy Manual Current: — 1101007
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.02

Pages: =1
Subject: Accommodations Cross Reference:
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Division of Medicald New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 140403
Provider Pnlig Manual Currant: Eﬂﬂgg
Sectlion: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.03

Pages: 1

Subject: Discharge Against Medical Advice {AMA) Cross Reference: Inpatient

Discharge Against Medical Advice (AMA) occurs when a beneficlary leaves a hospital against the advice
or consent of a physician. Mississippi Medicaid will reimburse covered inpatient or outpatier! hespital
services rendered 1o the beneficiary even though the beneficiary leaves against madical advice.
Reimbursement will be made in accardance with thea ans=fe i i i

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.03
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 310101
Provider Pallg Manual Current: égig
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 265.04

Fages: 1

Subject: Anclllary Services Cross Reference: Inpatient

Medically necessary ancillary services that are routingly fumished according to medically accepted
standards of practice to inpatients by the hospital or by others under arrangements made by the hospital
and in accordance with and subject 1o exclusions of this manual are covered sarvices, Heimbursement
Igr_ancillan B g | : ithin _ps glculated under the Inpatient prospective pavment

“Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.04
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid M = 4 Date: 41/9484

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/07
Provider Pn?ﬁ:! Manual Current:
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.05
Pages: 1
Subject: D rtionate Share Hospital (DSH Cross Reference:

The Mississippi Medicaid State Plan defines the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) program and the
qualifications for participation in the DSH program. Publish-owsed-and-opasatod-boppitale that o ST AR
aR-hospialease considerad te be High-DoH 4]

- r
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Division of Medicaid Mew': Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X  Date: 1403/03

Provider Fnllg Manual Currant: —— (1101107
Sectlon: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.06

Pages: 1
Subject: Hospital Responsibilities for Physician Services  Cross Reference:

Physicians employed by or contracted with the hospital may not bill Individually for services rendered to
Medicaid beneficiaries, The hospital must bill for services provided by physicians employed by or
contracted with the hospital (ex: hospitalists, lab directors, élc.). These services must be billed on the
HEREA-1EQ0 al claim (i MAS-1 1 with the physiclan's individual Medicaid
provider number as the senicing provider and the hospital's Medicaid provider number as the billing
provider. Thig includes services provided in the emergency room by physicians employed on a full-time or
pan-time basis by the hospital and other physicians amployved by or with a contractual arrangemant with
the hospifal.

A hospital that accepts a Medicaid beneficiary for treatment accepls the responsibility for making sure
hat the beneficiary recelves all medically nacessary services that are covered by Medicaid. The
conditions of participation that govern hospitals providing care to Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries
require that the governing body of the hospital assures accountability of the medical staff for the quality of
care provided to benefliciaries. Accordingly, if a particular physician with whom the hospital contracts
does not accept Medicaid, the hospital has the responsibility of assuring the delivery of these medically
nacassary services to a Medicaid beneficiary.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Saction: 25.06
Inpatient
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Divislon of Medicaid Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 3340453
Provider Pnlké Manual Current: ——01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.07

Pages: 1
Subject: Blood and Blood Components Cross Reference: inpatient

e e

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.07
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Divigion of Medicaid Mew: Dabe:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 10/03/06
Provider Puliu! Manual Current: ;!Eiﬂ;
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.08

Pages: 2
Subject: Newborn Child Eligibllity Cross Reference:

Elmﬁﬂng information 3.02

Mewborn children may become Medicaid beneficiaries effective on histher date of birth.

MNewborn to a Medicaid-eligible Mother

A child bom to a Medicaid-eligible maother may automalically be eligible for Medicaid coverage for one
year, provided the newborn continues fo live with the mother. Following the birth of a child of a Medicaid
beneficiary and before the mother is discharged from the birthing tacility, hospitals must complete the
Request for Newborn Heaith Benefits ldentification Number form. This form autherizes the hespital to
release information fo the Division of Medicaid (DOM). The completed form should be faxed 1o the
appropriate Medicaid Regional Office that serves the county where the mother and baby will reside. The
Medicaid Regional Office will process the newborn information and assign a permanent Medicaid 1D
number within 7-10 days of receipt and fax the form back to tha birthing facility initiating the form.

NOTE: Newborns adapted at birth are not automatically entitled to the one-yvear eligiblity period. An
application for the newborm must be filed with the approgriate certifying agency.

A hospital can venfy eligibility through the AVAS line at 1-800-884-3222 for any Medicaid beneficiary.

N orn ols M ligibl the Ti of Bi

Eligibility is established by submitting an application to the appropriate Medicaid Regional Office.
Application forms are available at some hospitals, federally qualified health centers, health departments,
and other provider offices as well as Medicaid regional offices. I eligibility criteria are met and there are
unpasd bills, eligibility may be established for a3 mueh as three months prior to the date of application as
described in Section 3.03 in this manual.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.08
Inpatient
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REQUEST FOR NEWBORN HEALTH BENEFITS IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(Please print or type)
Regional Medicaid Office Hospital
Fax Mumber Fax Mumber

I. RELEASE OF INFORMATION - TO BE COMPLETED BY PARENT

I _, hereby authorize

(Marne of Parenl) [Mame of Hospilal)

ta release to the Mississippi Division of Medicaid information regarding my newbarn child,

for purposes of enrolling my child in Medicaid or the
{Marme of Child As It Appears on Birth Certificate)

Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP).

Signature of Parent Date

Il. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION - TO BE COMPLETED BY HOSPITAL

Mewborn's Date of Birth Sex Race
O Single Birh
O Multiple Births How many?

Mame and Address of Mother

County of Residence

Mother's Meadicaid |D# Mother's SSN
¥ I 555 i L IEE = E A g ISR 1 el |08

Were parental rights terminated? Mo Yes

Hospital representative furnishing Information
Telephone number Drate

ll. HEALTH BENEFITS INFORMATION - TO BE COMPLETED BY MEDICAID REGIONAL OFFICE

Mewborn is aligible for (] Medicaid O  Children's Health Insurance
Heaith Benefits ID# 0 Effective Dale
COM Worker Date
Revised 11/07/2006
Division of Medicald Stale of Mississippi 239 N Lamar S, Sulte 801 Jackson, MS 389301-1311  1-800-421-2408
Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.08
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 340404
Provider Plﬂln! Manual Current: ;Hggg
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.00
Pages: 2
Subject: Maternity Epidurals Cross Reference: Conditions of
Participation 4.01

Inpatient Prospective Payment
Eﬂg Egi?

A matemnity epidural i & covered procedure under Mississippl Medicaid for all pregnant Medicald
beneficiaries. Al pregnant Medicaid beneficiaries must have access 1o this anesthesia service,
Mississippl Medicaid considers matemity epidurals as a medically necessary service for treatment of
labor pain. A maternity epidural is not considered an elective procedure. Reimbursement for
ppldurals s inclueded within  pavme 3 £ ; acli pEYIMENt method
i i in i 27,

Physician Engnnsihﬂ'm‘ﬁ

A physician who is participating in the Mississippi Medicaid program must lake all ressonable measures
to ensure that malemily patients are instructed and oMered an epidural as an available and coversd
service under Mississippi Medicaid as part of the patient’s prenatal counseling. The patient's options far
pain refiel medication during childbirth must be explained to her, If she requests an epidural, she should
be instructed that this is a covered service under the Mississippi Medicaid program. Beneficiary problems
with access 10 epidurals should be reported 1o the Program Integrity Unit hotline number at 1-800-880-
5920 or 601-987-3962.

Anesthes| st and CEN esponsibili

Anesthesiologists/CRMAS may not refuse to provide a maternity epidural lo a Medicaid beneficiary except
when medically contraindicated. An anesthesiologisttCRMNA who is participating in the Mississippi
Medicaid program must make aveilable and offer matemily epidural services to pregnant Medicaid
beneficiaries and cannol require a pregnant Medicaid beneficiary to pay for an epidural. He/She must
accept the Medicaid payment as payment in full and cannot reguire a co-payment for hisher services.
Under federal Medicaid law, deductions, cost sharing, or similar charges are not permitted for Medicaid
services fumnished to pregnant women. Thus, a paricipating provider's demand for these additional
payments would be in vialation of the law.

The decision to have an epidural is to be decided between the beneficiary and her
anesthesiologist/CANA in consultation with the obstetrician. No means of coercion, dissuasion, or refusal
by an anesthesiologistCRNA 1o provide an epidural to & beneliciary in fabor shall be utiized in
determining this decision.

Hospital Responsibilities

A hospital that accepts a pregnant Medicaid beneficiary for treatment accepts the responsibility for
making sure that the beneficlary has access to an epidural, If an anesthesiologist does nol accent a
Medicaid patient for treatment, the hospital has the responsibility of assuring the delivery of this service.
A pregnant beneficiary is entitied to receive the service from a provider who has accepted her as a patient
without the imposition of deductibles, cost sharing, or similar charges

The conditions of participation that govern hospitals providing care to Medicaid beneficlaries require that
the goveming body of the hospital assures accountability of the medical staff for the quality of care

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.09

Inpatient
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provided to patients. There must be an affective hospital-wide quality assurance program to evaluate the
provision of patient care, and all organized services related 1o patient care, including services fumished
by & confractor must be evaluated, and where deficlencies are identified, remedial action must ba taken
42 CFR 48212, 21 & 22).

As referenced in Saction 4.01, Conditions of Participation, of this manual: “The provider must
agree to accept as payment in full the amount paid by the Medicald program for all servicas
covered under the Medicaid program within the beneficiary’s service limits with the exception of
authorized deductibles, co-insurance, and co-payments. All services covered under the Medicald
program will be made available 1o the beneficiary. Beneficiaries will not be required to make
deposils or payments on charges for services covered by Medicaid. A provider cannot pick and
choose procedures for which the provider will accept Medicald. At no time shall the provider be
authorized to split services and require the beneficiary to pay for one type of service and Medicaid
to pay for ancther. All services provided to Medicaid beneficiarles will be billed to Medicald only
where Medicaid covers said service, unless some other resources, other than the beneficiary or
the beneficiary’s family, will pay for the service.”

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.08

Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid

M Date:
State of Mississippi Revisad: X Date: 404504
Provider Pﬂllg Manual Current: ——{{ /0107
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.10
Pages: 1
Subject: Take Home Drugs, Supplies, and Equipment Cross Reference: Implantable
Programmable Baclofen Pumps
26.20

hnr‘ne drugzs “are hIEIT c:-wered ' A henarlnary ma.y. upnn ﬂus:charga IH;:m the hu&pdtal take home
remaining amounts of drugs that have been supplied for him/her either on prescription or doctor's order, if
continued administration is necessary, since they already would have been charged o hisfher account by
the hospital.

Supplies

5.2? Suupl&s arn:l apphs.nr::ea rumlshed o a bansh-:xmﬂ,- ch' use scﬂely oulzide the hospital are NOT
coveared,

nta m

Reter to Section 25.20, Implantable Programmable Baclofen Pumps, in this manual.

M&h&r—s*aydn—im-kmﬁmal—us—ewwd- i ement for dur. [ i @d durin
i atie AR i ] i Ix = = inpatien 1S0E PEYTTIEE TS I
in ion Equu:mant rumlshed lr:u a beneficlary for use suial:.r uLItSIdE the hospital is
NOT coverad.
Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.10
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 070404
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.11
Pages: 2
Subject: Transplants Cross Reference: Transplants
28.01-28.18

_— e s s — — — —

Mississippl Medicaid benefits are provided for the fellowing transplants if the facility oblains prior approval
and satisfies all criteria;

PROCEDURE COVERED FA
REQUIRED
Comea Yes No
Heart Yeas Yes
Heart/Lung Yes Yes
Kidney * Yes Mo
Liver Yas Yes
Lung - Single Yes Yes
Lung — Bilateral Yes Yes
Marrow or Peripheral Hematopoietic Yes Yes
Stem Cell: Autclogous, Syngenele, or
Allegeneic
Pancreas Mo Mo
Small Bowel Yes Yes
*  Akidney transplant done in conjunction with pancreas will be reimbursed as a kidney
fransplant anly.
Requests for prior approval should be sent to DOM's Rser Heview Organizatien{(RRO} Ulilization
Management and Quality Improvement Organization (UMQIO). Physicians are urged to submit their

requests as soon as it is determined that the patient may be a polential candidate for transplant.
All fransplant benefils are contingant upon:

1. The beneficiary’s continued eligibility for Mississippi Medicaid,

2. The beneficiary’s application lor the transplant being approved by DOM s-RRO-LMQIC:

3. All inpatient days being certified by DOM s-RES UMAQID;

4, Al conditions of third party liability procedures being safisfied:

& All providers of services completing requirements for partlcpation in the Mississippi Medicaid
prﬂgmm: claime belno-comalatod accordmatethe racuiramants—a Se-hissicsinai-hWadiaaid
o

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.11
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All charges, both faciity and physician, relating to procurement/storage must be billed by the

iransplant facility on the-LB82 institutional claim (g.q. UBS2, LIB-04, X12N 837() fosms under the
appropriate revenue codea;

The transplant facility providing appropriate medical records, progress or outcome reports as
requested by DOM, the RRQ- UM/QIO or the fiscal agent; and

The Iransplant procedure being performed at the requesting facility.

All terms of the Mississippl Medicaid program, including timely filing requirements, are applicable.

Approval will not be given for:

Transplant procadures for which medical necessity has not been proven:
Transplant procedures which are still investigative, experimental, or still in elinical trial;
Transplant procedures performed in & facility not approved by DOM;

Inpatient or outpatient admissions for transplan! procedures on which certification o re-
certification is not obtained from the RRG- UMACIO.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.11
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Division of Medicaid

New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: #1001
Provider Fullg Manual Currant: -—I}1EEE
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.12
Pages: 1
Subject: Transportation of Patients Cross Reference: Ambulance
B.03 and-8.04 and NET 12.01-12.17
: |

Raler 1o Ambulance, Sections 8.03 and 8.04, and Mt -Sectons32-04-td- ¥ -abible-manual-Non-

MNursing Facility Residents

if a nursing facility resident is transferred from a nursing facility to a hespital, remains hospitalized for
longer than fifteen (15) days, and is discharged from the nursing facility, transpontation lor these residents
should be arranged by the hospital,

If there has not been a final discharge from the nursing facility and the resident had a hospital stay of less
than fifteen (15) days, transportation back 1o the nursing facility must be arranged by the nursing facllity
staff.

Provider Palicy Manual Hospital Section: 25.12
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Missizsippi Revised: X Date: 4045034
Provider Pnlig Manual Current: —— /0107
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.13

Pages: 1

Subject: Change of Ownership Cross Reference: Change of
%A‘:_

Refer lo Section 4.03, Change of Cwnership, in this-manuakin the Medicaid policy manug|.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.13
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1
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Division of Medicaid Mewe:

¥ Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 340401
Provider Pnllg Manual Current: Eﬂ]ﬂ]ﬂ
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 2515
Pages: 2
Subject: Documentation Requirements Cross Reference: Maintenance of
Records 7.03

B S————— 0 ———

All pratessional and instilutional providers participating in the Medicaid program are required to maintain
records that will disclose services rendered and billed under the program and, upon request, make such
records available to representatives of DOM or the Office of the Attorney General in substantiation of any
or all claims. These records should be retained a minimum of five (5) years in order to comply with all
state and federal regulations and laws.

In order for DOM to fulfill its obligations to verify services rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries and paid for
by Medicaid, the hospital must maintain legible and auditable records that will substantiate the claim
submitted to Medicaid. At a minimum, the records must contain the following on each patient:

= Date of service:

= A comprehensive history and physical assessment/report, including the patient's presanting
coamplaini;

« Diagnesis(es) fo substantiate the hospitalization and all treatmentsiprocedures rendered during
thie hospitalization:

= The specific name/type of all diagnostic studies (x-ray, lab, etc.) and the medical indication and
resultsfinding of the sludies:;

= Documentation and consult reports to substantiate freatment/procedures rendered, the patient's
rasponse fo the treatment/procedurs, and the signature or initlals of the appropriate health care
worker providing the treatrment/procedure (physician, nurse, therapist, dietitian, etc.);

= The name, strength, dosage, route {IM, IV, PO, topical, enteral, intracatheter, elc.), date and time,
indication far, and the administration of all medications administerad to the patient;

= Discharge planning and instructions, including the signature or initials of the health care worker
perlorming the instruction, the name of the person being instructed, date, and time of instruction;
whether the instructions are given in writing, verbally, by telephone or other means; and how
much instruction was comprehended by the beneficiary, including level of proficiency on retum
demaonsiration when a procedure is being taught;

» [hscharge orders for medications, treatmentsiproceduras, elc., that indicale whether the
orders/prescriptions are issued in writing, verbally, or by telephone, and to whom the orders are
izsied;

= Signed physician orders for all medications, reatments, and procadures rendered to the patient.
DOM requires that all x-ray Images (films, digital images, etc.) be accessible at all times for
review. In addition, DOM requires that the films or images be of such quality that they can be
clearly interpreted.

Providers must maintain proper and complete documentation to verify the services provided. The
provider has full responsibility for maintaining documentation to justify the services provided.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.156
Inpatient
Page 1 of 2
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DOM, the RRE- UM/QIO, and/or the fiscal agent have the authority to reguest any patient records at any
time to conduct a random sampling review and/or documentation of any services billed by the provider,

It a provider's records do not substantiate services paid for under the Mississippi Medicaid program, as
previously noted, the provider will be asked to refund to the Mississippi Medicaid program any money
recefved from the program for such non-substantiated services. I a refund is not received within 30 days,
a sum equal o the amount paid for such sarvices may be ceducted from any future payments that are
deemed o be due the provider, unless other arrangements are made and approved by DOM,

Any hospital provider who knowingly or willfully makes, or causes to be made, false statement or
representation of a material fact in any application for Medicald benefits or Medicaid payments
may be prosecuted under federal and state criminal laws. A false attestation can result in civil
monetary penalties as well as fines, and may automatically disquallfy the hospital provider as a
provider of Medicaid services.

Provider Polley Manual Hospital Section: 25.15
Inpathbent
Page 2 of 2



Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 350304
Provider Policy Manual Current: 1/01
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.16

Pages: 1
Subject: Therapy Cross Reference: Inpatient

- , 5 Pa S

l'lclucle EETWEE‘S nol ﬂmamuse listed asntwarad mpa!uant sernyices,

Inpatien! services rendered by a psychologist or a therapist who is employed by the hospital and whose
sarvices are normally included In tha billng of the hospilal are coverad on a reasonable basis in the same
manner as the services of other non-physician hospital employees.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.16

Inpatiant
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Division of Medicald

New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 310401
Provider Pullg Manual Current: —/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Sectlon: 2517

Pages: 1
Subject: Out of State Facilities Cross Reference: Inpatient

Prospective Payment Method 26.27
-____—-___—_.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.17
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1



_— ——————————

Division of Medlcaid Mew: Date;
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 3404003
Provider Policy Manual Current:
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.19
Pages: 1

% MNon-Covered Procedures Cross Relerence:

In keeping with the Mississippi Medicaid policy for not providing reimbursement for services that are non-
covered, any non-covered procedure perlormed in an inpatient or oulpatient setling will result in this
partion, o possibly the enfire claim, being disallowed. Certification of a procedure by the RRO UMIQIO
for Mississippi Medicaid does not guarantee payment or the amount of payment for Medicaid services.

Eliginility for and payment of Medicaid services are subject to all terms and conditions and limitations of
the Medicaid program.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Saction: 25.19
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid Mew: =X Date: 330404
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/07
Provider Fuli:-.; Manual Current:

Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.20

Subject: Implantable P mable Baclofen P Cross Reference:

spasticity thal are implantes 5N inpati oEpital solii 3] 2d_oulside the hespital
Medisaid-per-diamrate | ' i . Hospitals must submit a paper claim with
a copy of the invoice and product description thal validates that it is an implantable pump and an
attachment that verifies the cost of the pump to the hospital. Hospitals must remove the cost of thesa
pumps from the cost report filed with Medicald. Reimbursement is limited to $10,000 per state fiscal year
(July 1- June 30) per Medicaid beneficiary. Claims submitted for beneficiaries who have exhausted their
inpatient banedit limit or for non-certified days will be deniad.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.20
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid Date:

MNew:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: $404i01

Provider F'nllg Manual Cun‘ant:‘ ;!ﬂgg?
Section: Hospital inpatient Section: 25.23

; Pages: 1
Subject: Canoeled Procedures Cross Reference:

%

Provider Policy Manual Hospital

Inpatient
Page 1 of 1
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Division of Medicaid MNew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 130404
Provider Pﬂlg Marsual Currant: 1
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.24

Pages 1

eriatric Psychiatri it

Mississippi Medicaid does nol cover services provided in a geropeyehiatde gerialric psychiafric (Geri-
psvch] unit of a hospital,

Inpatient Psychiatric Services

DOM covers inpatient acute psychiatric services in acute freestanding psyehiatric facilities and in a
peyehiatric unit of a medical-surgical facility, Limitations apply to these services and are outlined below
by facility type:

Acute Freestanding Psychiatric Facility

« The services are avallable for children up to age 21

= The service must be medically necessary, as determined by the RRO-UMQID
Psychiatric Unit at a Medical Surgical Facility

+ The services are available to children or adults

= The service must be medically necessary, as determined by the RRG-LIM/QIO

= Services are applied to the limit of thirty (30} inpatien! hospilal days per fiscal year

{services for children may be extended if medically necessary, as determined by the RRG
LIMACN0Y

Provider Pollcy Manual Hospital Section: 25.24
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:

Stale of Mississippi Revised: X Date: D6D306
Provider Fnllg Manual Current; E!ggﬁ;
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 2525

Pages: 2
Subject: Prior Authorization of Inpatient Cross Reference: Utilization Quality
Hospital Services Improvement Organization Information

1.10
%E%

Prior authorization serves as a ulilization review measure and quality assurance mechanism for the
Mississippi Medicaid program. Federal regulations permit the Division of Medicaid (DOM) 1o require prior
authorlzation for any service where it is anticipated or known that the service could aither be abused by
providers or beneficiaries, or easily result in excessive, uncontrollable Medieaid costs.

»  As a condition for reimbursement, DOM requiras that al-npationt-hospital B ESEHaRE-TRg e
proradtherization- hospitals oblain prior authorization fo inpatient services as described in
thig seclion. Fallure to obtain the prior authorization will result in denial of payment to all

providers billing for services, including the hospital and the attending physician.

»  When a beneficiary has third party insurance and Medicaid, prior authorization must be
obtained fram Medicaid.

= Prior authorizations are not required for Medicaid beneficiaries who are also covered by both
Medicare Part A & B unless inpatient Medicare benafits are exhaustad. Prior authorizations
Bre reguired for Medicaid beneficiaries who are also covered by Medicare Part A only or
Medicare Parl B only.

‘ﬁmvHar-F'ulicv Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.25
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* When seeking authorization for newbarms, the infant's full name must be given to the UMQIO.

QIO must be the

Provider Policy Manual Hospital inpatient Section: 25.25
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Division of Medicaid Mew: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 330401
Provider Fnim! Manual Current: —1 00 0T
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.26
Pages: 1
Subject: Split Billing Cross Reference: 23 Hour
Observation Services 26.14
%

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.26
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid

New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: -08/04/06
Provider Fulln! Manual Current: Eﬂﬂ"lg
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.27

Pages: —+4
Subject:dapationt Rer-Diem Rates Cross Reference:

APR- Relative

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.27
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Page-3-of6

Discharge | Description Discharging Hospital / Receiving

Slatus Trangfer Hospital

 Code P men

02 Discharged/Trangferred | The transt f AP & ill be
[{e] f-Tem | | adiustrment will apply ta the lo hospitals enrolled a5 a
Hosgital |Q[Jm;.515;|' i giﬁﬁamigggtﬂgﬂgrﬁng I5Eisgipni =21 ital
Cars hospital if the beneficlary is | provider for only covered acute

hospitalized less than the sarvi cartifi
national average lengih of the UMQIO.
SIEY.

07 it : edical The tr a NA
Advice or Digcontinued | adjustment will apply to the
Care admitting hospital if the

beneficiary is hospitalized
& nati
average lenath of stay,

62 Discharged/Transferred | The franster payment APR/DRG benefits will be paid
L et ' L will the | o hospitals enrolied as a
Rehabilitation Facili discharging / transferring isgigsippi Medicaid hospit
(HF) Including nospital § e beneficiary s | provider for only acute care
Rehabilitation Distinet hospitalized less than the d i certifi
i = of & Hosp nigti ra h of by the URMIQIO,

slay.
Benaficiary must be
i an
a rpati
[
the sam ial

53 Digcharged Transferred | The transter paymant APR/DRG benefits will be paid
lo 8 Medicare Cedified | adjustment will apply tothe | to hospitals enrolled a5 a
Long Term Care Hospital discharging / transtermring Missizsi iGa ital
{LTCH) hospitel | alici provider for only covered acute

ilali | i SErvi i}
ional av h of the UMQID.
stay,

65 ' dTransfer The trangier payment AP elits will
t latrie Hospi adjustment will apply to the | 1o hospitals enrglled as a
or Psychigtric Distinet discharging / transferring Mississippi Medicaid hospilal
Par Unit of & Hospital hospital if the beneficiary is | provider for only covered acule

hospitalized less than the & SETVi cartifs
national average lenglh of ffve LIBACHICY.
stay,
i=si i
[ & for inpatient
Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.27
Inpatient




Beneficiary must be | Geriatric psychialric servicas.
di ard r it
A c r ippi |
istin nil far il
ol a hospital, services lor substance abuse,
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Division of Medicaid Date:

MNew:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 110404
Provider P-ullg Manual Currant: EIEE
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.28

Pages: 2

EuhEt: Cost H_a;&s Cross Reference:

Each hospital participating in the Mississippi Medicaid Hospital Program will submit a Uniform Cost
Aeport to DOM. The year-end adopted for the purpose of this program shall be the same as for Title
AVl (Medicare). Any deviations to the reporting year such as a Medicare approved change in fiscal year
end should be submitted to DOM in writing. r-sases-whess there-is-a-shange-in-the ficeal vearand. tha

st Pt R e-wios-to-detarminethoprespaativerats. Al nherﬁlmQ requiremants shall
be the same as those for Titlke XVINI unless specifically outlined In the Hospital State Plan.
Each facility must submit & cost report on or before the last day of the fifth (5™) month lollowing the close
of the reporting period. Should the due date fall on a weekend, a State of Mississippi holiday, or a federal
holiday, the due date shall be the first business day following such weekend or holiday. DOM will not

grant exlensions for cost reporls, exeept-estenslens— unless granted by Medicare, beyond the fiva (5)
maonths given to complate the cost report.

Cosl reports that are either postmarked or hand delivered after the due date will be sssessed a penalty in
the amount of $50.00 per day the cost report is definguent.

A hespital that does not file a cost report within six (6) calendar months after the close of its reporting
period may be subject to cancellation of is Provider Agreement at the discretion of DOM.

All cost reports are required to detail thee the entire reporting yeas period making appropriate adjustments
as required by the Hospital State Plan for determination of allowable costs. The cost repon must be
preparad w-aseerdance-with using the methods of reimbursement and cost findings in accordance with
Title XVl (Medicare) Principles of Relmbursemeant, except where further interpreted by the Provider
Reimbursement Manual, Section 24.14 or as modified by the State Plan.

All cost reports must be liled with DOM. When it is determined, upon initial review for com pletenass, lhat
d cost report has been submitted without all the required information, providers will be allowed a specific
period of time to submit the requested information without incurring a penalty for a delinquent cost report.
For cost reports submitted by the due date, ten (10} working days from the date of the provider's receipt
of the reguesl for additional information will be allowed lor the provider to submit the additional
ntormation. If there is no response lo the request, an additional five (5) working days will be allowed for
SlmeiSEmnﬂflhE'rﬂqUEEtEd information. Hespitale—thal do nof-reepond pol-be-alawed lo-submmil-the
wfoERation ata-ater date.

For cost reports submitted after the due dale, five (5) working days from the date of the provider's receipt
of the request for additional information will be allowed for the provider fo submit the additional
information. If there is no response to the request, an additional five (5) working days will be allowad for
submission of the leqlEEtEd informatian. pitade—that de patroppand-willoet ba allsasd o subenit-the
o ea-at-A-atedale.

Cost reports that are incomplete will be subject to the panalty pravisions for delinguent cost reports until
the required additional Information is submitted. All cost reports must be filed using the appropriate
MedicaraMedicald forms and instructions. The cost reports and the related information should be mallad
o

Division of Medicaid
Attn: Bureau of Reimbursement

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.28
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Divizion of Medicaid Mew: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 31HOHOE
Provider Pc-llg Manual Current: ggm
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.32

Pages: 2
Subject: Newborn Hearing Screens Cross Reference: Inpatient

Prospective Payment Method 25.27

Maintenance of Records 7.03

Hearing screens should be conducted on all newboms te detect hearing impairment and to alleviate the
advarse effects of hearing loss on speech and language development, cognitive and social developmenit,
and academic performance. Screening consists of a lest or battery of tests administered to determine the
Drug Administration.
Mewbom hearing screens should be administered as follows:

®  Tha initial screen should be conducted during the same hospital admission as the infant's birth,

= I the infant fails the initial screen, & second screan should be administerad prior to hospital
discharge.

= I the infant fails the second screen, a third screan should be scheduled in a setting other than
Inpatient hospital.

* It the infant fails the third screen, the infant should be referred to & physician or audislogist for
diagnostic testing.

Hearing screens are a coverad service for all Medicaid eligible Infants. Mo prior authorization is required,

Bi r New Sc
Inpatient Hospital - Hearing screens performed during the same hospital admission as the infanfs birh
must be billed on the UBS2-elaim-tomm instilutional claim B- x1 using revenue
code 470. Reimbursement is included in-the-hoopdal's pardiem ratae- withi ula

: inpatie = 0 : s ECribe o ] 2T

Outpatient Hospital - Hearing screens performed after discharge in the cutpatient department of &

hospital must be billed on the UBS2-claim-fom Institutional claim using revenue code 470, The hospital
receives an oulpatient reimbursement rate.

Non-HospHal Based Providers - Hearing screens performed in the office of a physician or audiologist
must be bilked on the CME-1500 prolessional claim femm {e.g.. CMS-1500 or X12M 837F) using HCPCS
V5008, Physicians and audiologists receive fee for service reimbursament,

Billi ents f estin

Infants falling three (3) hearing screens should be referred o a physician or audiologist for in-depth
diagnostic testing.

Inpatient/Quipatient Hospital - Diagnostic testing performed in the hospital (inpatient or outpatient) must
bea bitled on the YBE2 Inpatient claim ferm using revenue code 471. Belimbursement for inpatient
services is included in the hospital's pecdissm-rate prospective paviment rale. Reimbursement for
outpatient services is made according to the hospital's outpatient reimbursement rate.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 2532
Page 1 of 2
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Non-Hospltal Based Providers - Diagnostic testing performed in the office of a physician or audiologist
must be billed on the CMS-1500 claim form using the appropriate code(s). Physicians and audiologists
receive fee for service reimbursemant,

In order for DOM to fuffill its obligation to verify services rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries and paid for
by Medicaid, the provider must maintain legible and auditable records that will substantiate the claim
submitted 10 Medicaid. At a minimum, medical record documentation must contain the following on each
beneficiary:

e« Date(s) of service;

+ Demographic information (Example: name, Medicaid number, date of birth, etc.);

*  Reason for testing (i.e.. universal or hearing loss risk factors);

*  Interpretation/Results of testing:

*  HAecommendations;

= Follow-up, if applicable;

* Parent's or guardian’s refusal of services, if applicable: AND

*  Providers signature or initials,
Records must be maintained a minimum of five (5) years 1o comply with all state and federal regulations

and laws, DOM, the UM/QIO, andior the fiscal agent have the authority to request pathent records at any
time to conduct a random review andfor documentation of services billed by the provider.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.32
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State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 340404

Provider Fug Manual Current: L QEIE
Sectlon: Hospital Inpatient

Subject: MissiesipplDepariment-o! Human Services Cross Reference: K-Baby 25.08
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